



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 5165 of 2024

Vandana Singh

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	Devendra Mohan Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 93

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the revisionist, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.
2. The present revision has been filed against the order dated 18.05.2024 passed by the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No. 10, Azamgarh.
3. It is alleged that the complainant/informant earlier lodged the F.I.R. bearing Case Crime No. 280 of 2018 against the 9 persons, out of those 9 persons, charge-sheet were filed against the 3 persons and investigation is still going on in respect of remaining 6 persons. However, the complainant/informant again lodged the F.I.R. bearing Case Crime No. 237 of 2021 against 7 persons and the charge-sheet has already been filed against the 7 persons named in the F.I.R. However, in later F.I.R. bearing Case Crime No. 237 of 2021 two names i.e. Mohd. Salim and Ajay Kumar Maurya were dropped.
4. Learned counsel for the revisionist has submitted that so far as second F.I.R. bearing Case Crime No. 237 of 2021 is concerned charge-sheet has been filed against the 7 persons, but the F.I.R. in case of earlier F.I.R. bearing Case Crime No. 280 of 2018, the investigation is reportedly going on. It is strange that F.I.R. which was lodged after 3 years in the said F.I.R. charge-sheet has been filed against all the accused persons pertaining to the same incident. However, an investigation in respect of the earlier F.I.R. bearing Case Crime No. 280 of 2018 against 6 persons, the status of pendency of investigation whether the investigation is completed or not is

available before this Court.

5. It is directed that the Investigating Officer of the said investigating case crime no. 280 of 2018 shall file an affidavit, as to why the investigation in the earlier F.I.R No. 280 of 2018 is going on and the charge-sheet in later F.I.R. No. 237 of 2021 has been submitted in the court, though the incident is being one of the same, the Investigating Officer shall laxity in delaying the investigation is yet not completed.

6. Put up this case as fresh on 04.11.2025.

October 6, 2025
Vikram

(Harvir Singh,J.)