



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 5165 of 2024**

Vandana Singh

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	Devendra Mohan Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 19

HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.

1. Learned counsel for the revisionist and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Learned A.G.A. has requested for time for compliance of the order dated 06.10.2025.
3. By order dated 06.10.2025, the I.O. of the Case Crime No. 280 of 2018, Police Station-Kotwali, District Azamgarh was directed to file an affidavit as to why the investigation in the earlier F.I.R. is pending when the charge-sheet in later F.I.R. No. 237 of 2021 has been submitted in the Court.
4. This order has not been complied with.
5. The concerned I.O. is directed to submit his affidavit in compliance of the previous order along with an explanation as to why he has not complied the said order till date.
6. A copy of the order be given to the State for compliance.
7. Learned A.G.A. is also directed to ensure the compliance of earlier order.
8. List this revision on 10.12.2025, as fresh.

(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.)

November 25, 2025
Vibha Singh